

No. 24-20234

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ZAAPPAAZ, L.L.C., agent of WBpromotion.com, agent of WB
Promotions, Inc., doing business as Wrist-Band.com, doing business as
Customlanyard.net; Azim Makanojiya,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
No. 4:20-cv-02717 (Hon. Keith P. Ellison)

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
Attorneys

Of Counsel:
ANNE COLLESANO
MICHELLE SCHAEFER
Attorneys
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3097
mhoffman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The FTC Act and the Merchandise Rule	5
B. Zaappaaz’s Merchandise Rule and FTC Act Violations.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	12
1. The Complaint and Preliminary Injunction.....	12
2. The Magistrate Judge Report and Recommendation	13
3. The District Court’s Pretrial Orders.....	16
4. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. The District Court Properly Held That Zaappaaz’s Rule Violations Caused Injury To Consumers.	24
A. Consumers Were Injured by Zaappaaz’s Failure To Provide Refunds They Were Entitled To Receive Under the Merchandise Rule.....	26
B. In Any Event, the FTC Properly Established Consumer Reliance on Zaappaaz’s False Shipping Promises.	28

1. The FTC presented substantial undisputed evidence that consumers relied on Zaappaaz’s false shipping promises.	29
2. The district court properly applied a presumption of reliance.	33
II. The District Court Properly Gave Customers Who Received Late-Shipped Merchandise the Opportunity To Obtain Full Refunds.....	47
A. Full Refunds Are a Proper Remedy Because the Merchandise Rule Requires Refunds.....	48
B. Full Refunds Are a Proper Remedy Where a Sale Is Induced By Misrepresentations.	55
III. The District Court Properly Deemed It Established For Trial That Zaappaaz Received \$12.2 Million in Net Revenue for Undelivered Products.....	59
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	68
ADDENDUM OF RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021)	44
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	38, 39, 40, 46
<i>Campos v. Steves & Sons, Inc.</i> , 10 F.4th 515 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron, N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>FTC v. Am. Screening, LLC</i> , 105 F.4th 1098 (8th Cir. 2024)	23, 34, 37, 44, 45, 49, 50, 55
<i>FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014)	34, 35, 36, 45, 55
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	34, 44
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)	34, 45
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	33, 34, 35, 44, 55, 56
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	34, 35, 44, 55
<i>FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs. LP</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014)	55
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)	34, 45, 55
<i>FTC v. Moses</i> , 913 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2019)	31, 34, 44
<i>FTC v. QYK Brands LLC</i> , No. 22-55446, 2024 WL 1526741 (9th Cir. Apr. 9, 2024)	23, 34, 49

FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.,
 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) 34, 36, 44

FTC v. Trudeau,
 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009) 34, 35, 45, 55

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
 573 U.S. 258 (2014) 39, 40, 46

Herman & Maclean v. Huddleston,
 459 U.S. 375 (1983) 35

Katherine P. v. Humana Health Plan, Inc.,
 959 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2020) 23

Kreg Therapeutics, Inc., v. VitalGo, Inc.,
 919 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2019) 23, 61, 64

McGregor v. Chierico,
 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000) 34, 36, 45, 55

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
 491 U.S. 110 (1989) 43

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
 584 U.S. 357 (2018) 38

Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
 450 U.S. 248 (1981) 40, 41

Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.,
 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016) 29, 30, 33

U.S. Bank, N.A. v Verizon Comm’ns, Inc.,
 761 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) 59, 64

United States v. Ayers,
 795 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 42

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank,
 374 U.S. 321 (1963) 41

Watchous Enters., LLC v. Mournes,
 87 F.4th 1170 (10th Cir. 2023) 23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45	5
15 U.S.C. § 45f	43
15 U.S.C. § 53	12
15 U.S.C. § 54	42
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	3, 12, 13, 23, 24, 26, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	4
39 U.S.C. § 3009.....	50
Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. BB, § 301	43

RULES AND REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 435.2.....	5, 6, 26, 27, 28, 48, 53, 64
16 C.F.R. Pt. 435.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	16, 22, 23, 60
Fed. R. Evid. 301.....	36
Fed. R. Evid. 803.....	64
<i>Mail Order Merchandise Rule</i> , 40 Fed. Reg. 51582 (Nov. 5, 1975)	27, 53, 54

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (8th ed. 2022).....	38, 39, 42, 43
